

RCA DJ No.27/25  
Mahesh Saxena Vs. Raj Bala Verma and Anr.

25.09.2025

Present: Mr. Rachit Saxena, son of the appellant in person.  
Mr. Jatin Kumar Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for  
respondent no.1.  
Ms. Meenakshi Verma on behalf of respondent no.2.

It is submitted on behalf of respondent no. 2 that copy of the appeal has still not supplied to respondent no. 2.

Record is perused.

On the last date of hearing, it was directed that copy of the appeal be supplied to the respondent no. 2. It appears that this direction has not been complied with.

It be positively complied within two weeks from today.

Son of the appellant requests for an adjournment on the ground that Ld. Counsel for the appellant is unwell.

Request is not opposed.

Matter is adjourned to 18.12.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)  
District Judge-03  
East District, KKD Courts,  
Delhi, 25.09.2025