

18, RCA DJ 27/25

Sh Mahesh Saxena Vs. Smt Raj Bala Verma & Anr

14.03.2026

Case file taken up today upon the order No.64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday.

Present: Son of the appellant with Ld. Counsel Sh. Pawan Prakash Sharma.

Sh. Vireshwar Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1.

Respondent no. 1 in person.

Ms. Nomita Bharadwaj, Ld. Counsel for MCD through VC.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant seeks his discharge stating that appellant wants to engage a new counsel as he is not satisfied with his services. Son of the appellant stated that three weeks time be granted to engage a new counsel in this case.

Heard. Sh. Pawan Prakash Sharma, Advocate is hereby discharged from this case.

Considering the fact, matter is adjourned.

Put up for arguments on 17.04.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)  
District Judge-03  
East District, KKD Courts,  
Delhi, 14.03.2026